

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH
	:	
Plaintiff	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
	:	
vs.	:	LEAD PLAINTIFF STICHTING PHILIPS
	:	PENSIOENFONDS' MEMORANDUM OF
	:	LAW IN OPPOSITION TO OKLAHOMA
PFIZER INC., et al.,	:	FIREFIGHTERS' AND UNION'S MOTION
	:	FOR RECONSIDERATION
Defendants.	:	
	:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Oklahoma/Union Did Not – and Cannot – Identify Any “Overlooked” Facts or Law that Would Alter the Court’s Order	1
B. Oklahoma/Union Cannot Raise New Issues in Support of Its Bid to Amend the Court’s Order.....	4
C. Oklahoma/Union’s Request to Alter the Order to Appoint Them “Co- Lead” Plaintiff Lacks Support in Law or Fact	7
III. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aronson v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	11
<i>Averdick v. Hutchinson Tech., Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47445 (D. Minn. 2006)	10
<i>Baughman v. Pall Corp.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 121 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	11
<i>Baydale v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 2009 WL 2603140 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	9
<i>Caribbean Trading & Fid. Corp. v. Nigerian Nat. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 948 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Cortese v. Radian Group, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6958, (E.D. Pa. 2008)	10
<i>Dolan v. Axis Capital Holdings Ltd.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6538 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	8, 9
<i>Ezra Charitable Trust v. Rent-Way, Inc.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 435 (W.D. Pa. 2001).....	10
<i>Glauser v. EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 184 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	9, 10
<i>Gluck v. CellStar Corp.</i> , 976 F. Supp. 542 (N.D. Tex. 1997)	11
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>In re Bard Assocs., Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 26289 (10th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>In re Cavanaugh</i> , 306 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 144 (D.N.J. 1998).....	11, 14

	Page
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Cohen</i> , 586 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2009)	8, 11
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	12
<i>In re Enron Creditors Recovery Corp.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91414 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	2, 12
<i>In re Fuwei Films Sec. Litig.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	10
<i>In re Health Mgmt. Sys., Sec. Litig.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 2d 613 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	4, 13
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 1905033 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	5
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 117 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	11
<i>In re Milestone Scientific Sec. Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 165 (D.N.J. 1999).....	13
<i>In re Orion Sec. Litig.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55368 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	12
<i>In re September 11 Litig.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37189 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	7, 8
<i>In re SLM Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	5
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52674 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	4, 8
<i>Janovici v. DVI, Inc.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22315 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	10
<i>Kapur v. USANA Health Scis., Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77258 (D. Utah 2007)	10

	Page
<i>Munafò v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 381 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2004).....	1
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6109 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	15
<i>Pichardo v. Ashcroft</i> , 374 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2004).....	1
<i>Pontifex Partners, LLC v. Millennium Global Emerging Credit Fund, LP</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120843 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	7
<i>Shrader v. CSX Transp.</i> , 70 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1995).....	1, 2, 14
<i>Teamsters Local 617 Pension & Welfare Funds v. Apollo Group, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67354 (D. Ariz. 2007).....	10
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93174 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	1, 7
<i>Tyler v. AstraZeneca, PLC</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6479 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	11
<i>Weinberg v. Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	11
<i>WTC Captive Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 619 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	1, 7

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.	
§78u-4(a)(3)(B).....	8
§78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii).....	3
§78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I)(bb)	3
§78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I)(cc).....	4, 5
§78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(II)	3, 4, 5
§78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(II)(aa)	3
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23	3, 5

Page

Southern District of New York Local Civil Rule
Rule 6.31, 2
